

## Greenwood Public Library connect. experience. imagine.

Contact: Jane Weisenbach Tel.: 317-883-4249 Email: <u>jweisenbach@greenwoodlibrary.us</u> GPL Press Room: <u>www.greenwoodlibrary.us/press.asp</u> FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE January 18, 2018

## Public art piece celebrates reading at Greenwood library

Century of Reading public art marks library's 101<sup>st</sup> anniversary

A thriving library adds to the quality of life in the community and impacts all of its citizens. In 2017 Greenwood Public Library (GPL) celebrated 100 years of serving our community. In honor of this milestone, we created a one-of-a-kind public art piece. We asked our friends to invest, and they responded. This stunning steel sculpture will stretch 30 feet to the ceiling of our two story lobby and will spark discussion as it celebrates a Century of Reading at GPL. We will be able to unveil this stunning piece February 7, 2018 (GPL's 101<sup>st</sup> anniversary). We are grateful for the generosity of Brent and Bridget Tilson, the Greater Greenwood Arts Council, Friends of the Greenwood Public Library, Johnson-Melloh, Josh and Ellen Corbeil, Thomas Myer (Carpenter Realty), Endress+Hauser, Poynter, KRM Architecture, Harold and Janet Laut, and Jim and Nancy Johnson who helped make this dream for our lobby a reality.

Join us on February 7, 2018 at 6:00pm in the lobby of GPL for refreshments and see the unveiling of this beautiful tribute to the importance of reading for our community. All are welcome.

What: A Century of Reading Public Art Unveiling When: February 7, 2018; 6:00-7:00pm Where: Greenwood Public Library

## **About Greenwood Public Library**

In the heart of Old Town Greenwood, Greenwood Public Library actively enriches lives, promotes discovery, and fosters personal growth. GPL's newest campaign is aimed at creating a renewed excitement for reading in the Greenwood community.

###